

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[organised by National Legal Services Authority and
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee

UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

SLP(Civil) No(s). 14409/2008

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JOBY AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09TH MAY, 2015

PRESENT:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Regional Manager
Mr. B. K. Satija, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.

PROCEEDINGS

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Regional Manager appears on behalf of the
petitioner-National Insurance Co. Ltd. He states that he
has instructions to withdraw the petition. His statement is recorded
and accordingly the petitioner is permitted to withdraw
the special leave petition as not pressed.

He also states that the petitioner has already deposited an
awarded sum with Workmen Compensation Commissioner.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Deepak Mansukhani
Date: 2015.05.14
11:32:06 IST
Reason:

If that be so, then in the light of the order that we have
passed today, the respondents(claimants) are entitled to withdraw
the amount so deposited with the Workmen Compensation
Commissioner. They may be allowed to withdraw the same along with
the interest accrued thereon, after proper verification.

With these observations/directions, the special leave
petition is dismissed as withdrawn. No costs.

.....J.
[AMITAVA ROY]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

.....J.
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT